
EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PANEL

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON THURSDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 
2018 IN ROOM 404, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 

STREET, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EMPLOYMENT AND 
SKILLS PANEL HELD ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2018
(Pages 1 - 4)

5.5. CHAIR'S UPDATE
A verbal update will be given.

6. TOPIC INSIGHTS: A) CAREERS AND B) POLICY STATEMENT 
METRICS
(Pages 5 - 44)

7. SKILLS COMMISSION
(Pages 45 - 48)

8. PREPARING FOR BREXIT - SKILLS
(Pages 49 - 54)

9. DIGITAL FRAMEWORK AND DIGITAL SKILLS
(Pages 55 - 68)



10. PROGRESS REPORTS ON THE DELIVERY OF SERVICES
(Pages 69 - 74)

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PANEL

HELD ON TUESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2018 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Rashik Parmar MBE (Chair) IBM
Mike Curtis (Advisory Representative) NHS
Peter Duffy Peter Duffy Limited
Tom Keeney TKHR Associates
Karen Milner Paths and Progress
Beverley Parrish Parrish Environmental Consulting Ltd
Mark Roberts Beer Hawk Ltd
Amanda Stainton Portakabin
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council
Ian Billyard (Advisory Representative) Leeds City Region Skills Network

In attendance:

Roger Marsh OBE Leeds City Region Enterprise 
Partnership

Merran McRae Wakefield Council
Diana Towler Department of Work and Pensions
Sue Cooke West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Christian Denison West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Julie Haigh West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Emma Longbottom West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority

9.  Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Simon Barratt, Nick Bowen, Cllr 
Darren Byford, Prof Margaret House, Cllr Naheed Mather, Cllr Jonathan Prior, 
Cllr Carol Runciman,Cllr Daniel Sutherland and Sue Soroczan.

10.  Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared by Members at the 
meeting.

1

Agenda Item 4



11.  Minutes of the meeting of the Employment and Skills Panel held on 1 
June 2018

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Employment and Skills Panel held on 1 
June 2018 be approved and signed by the Chair.

12.  Chair's update

The Chair opened the meeting by welcoming Roger Marsh who attended to 
discuss the LEP Review and new Member Mike Curtis representative from 
Health Education England, West Yorkshire and Harrogate Partnership.

The Chair explained that topic insight sessions will become a core element of 
future ESP meetings.  These sessions will explore key issues facing the Leeds 
City Region, supported by structured inputs from officers.  The aim is to 
identify practical responses that meet local needs, whether that be in the form 
of policies or solutions / services.  Actions will be taken forward by time-bound 
task and finish groups comprised of nominated members of ESP supported by 
officers.

13.  Governance Arrangements

Resolved:  That the governance arrangements for the Employment and Skills 
Panel approved by the Combined Authority at its annual meeting on 28 June 
2018 be noted.

14.  Employment and Skills Plan refresh

The Panel considered a report to update members on the Employment and 
Skills Plan refresh.

Following agreement at the last Panel Meeting, the first draft policy 
statements, which will form part of the refreshed plan, were presented to the 
Panel.  The Panel was asked to comment on and agree the draft policy 
statements.

The statements were welcomed, however, it was requested that metrics be 
added, so that the Panel could be clear on how the topics will be measured.

It was agreed that the subject of the Topic Insight session at the November 
Panel Meeting would be `Improving careers, information, advice and 
guidance’.

In order to develop Citizen Personas, which map individuals’ pathways 
through the skills system, a workshop will be held in October, a volunteer from 
the Panel to attend the workshop was requested.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That the draft policy statements be agreed.

2



(iii) That an email will be circulated to agree the sequence of additional 
policy / narratives / statements to be developed.

(iv) That an email will be circulated regarding the workshop to develop 
citizen personas.  Panel members are asked to volunteer to attend.

15.  Topic Insight - Skills Obsolescence

The Panel considered a report and presentation to provide an overview of the 
key issues surrounding skills obsolescence in Leeds City Region, which gave 
a basis for discussion by the Employment and Skills Panel, with a view to 
identifying potential practical responses to this challenge.

Detailed discussion took place and the following actions were agreed:
That the LEP board inclusive growth grant conditions for employers are 
circulated to Panel for information.
That an `agile squad’ be formed to consider what starter jobs look like and 
how will they be defined, in the context of skills obsolescence?
Further data be produced, in partnership with DWP, to identify which groups 
and geographical areas are most at risk from skills obsolescence.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report and presentation be noted.

(ii) That the recommendations of the Panel and actions agreed be noted.

16.  Skills System Review

The Panel considered a report on plans to undertake a review of the education 
and skills system.

There is strong evidence to show that the national skills system is not 
delivering at a local level for areas like the Leeds City Region.  The City 
Region faces a skills deficit to other parts of the country, employers find it 
difficult to get the skills that they need, levels of lifelong learning are long in 
spite of a rapidly changing labour market and disadvantaged people often find 
it difficult to access opportunities.  Many of the issues can be traced to the 
education and skills system that undervalues vocational routes, is overly 
centralised and is inflexible in the face of the needs of individuals and 
employers.  In response to these challenges, the Chair of the Combined 
Authority has requested that a radical review of the education and skills 
system be undertaken.

The Panel was asked to invite two members to join the commission that will 
oversee the review.

Resolved:

(i) That the proposals for a review of the education and skills system be 
noted.

3



(ii) That the Panel agreed the proposed scope of the study.

(iii) That Rashik Parmar and Mark Roberts will serve on the review 
commission.

(iv) That the Panel will receive regular updates on the progress of the 
review.

17.  Progress Report

The Panel considered a report to update on the progress of delivery of LEP-
led employment and skills programmes in the Leeds City Region.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That the comments on the progress of delivery of employment and 
skills programmes in the Leeds City Region be noted.

18.  Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships

The Panel considered a report on the implications of Government’s 
`Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships’ (LEPs), presented by the Chair 
of the LEP. The Panel was asked to provide views to inform the LEP Board’s 
response, which will be agreed at its meeting on 20 September.

The Review makes clear the opportunity for those LEPs that are able to move 
forward in line with its recommendations in conjunction with strong local 
political leadership.  Discussion took place regarding the key 
recommendations of the Review, particularly the removal of overlapping areas.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That the views of the Panel on any issues raised in the report to be 
considered by the LEP Board when it determines the shape of the City 
Region’s response on 20 September 2018.

19.  Date of next meeting

Thursday 29 November 2018 at 2 pm in Committee Room A, Wellington 
House, Leeds

4



Report to: Employment and Skills Panel

Date:  29 November 2018

Subject:  Topic Insights: a) Careers 
                          b) Policy Statement Metrics

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications / Sue 
Cooke, Executive Head of Economic Services

Author(s): Christian Denison

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To set out the approach to the Topic Insight session on careers that will take 
place at the Employment and Skills Panel on 29 November.  An overview of 
the key issues surrounding careers advice in the Leeds City Region will be 
provided at the session. This will form the basis for discussion by the 
Employment and Skills Panel, with a view to identifying potential practical 
responses and a policy position for the Leeds City Region.

1.2 To update Panel members on Policy Statement Metrics that were requested at 
the last meeting. 

2. Information

2.1 It has been agreed with the Chair of ESP that topic insight sessions should 
become a core element of future ESP meetings. These sessions will explore 
key issues facing the Leeds City Region, based on summary of the evidence 
and key issues. The aim is to identify practical responses that meet local 
needs, whether that be in the form of policies or solutions / services. This 
session focuses on the action that needs to be taken locally to address the 
issue of effective careers education, information and guidance.

a) Careers Education, Information, advice and Guidance

2.2 Careers education, information, advice and guidance should play a vital role in 
ensuring that the region has the skills needed to meet the challenges it faces. 
Given the disparate nature of funding and the multiple players it is often a 
confusing space with patchy provision for young p
[...]
ion 

The Combined Authority, the LEP and Local Authorities promote apprenticeships to young 
people across the region through the Enterprise Coordinator programme and the 
#futuregoals careers campaign. One of the Enterprise Coordinators is funded through 
National Collaborative Outreach Programme and Go Higher West Yorkshire to deliver 
apprenticeships messaging in schools. 

We offer grants to companies in our priority skills shortage areas to take on apprentices for 
the first time, with top up grants available for higher or degree level apprenticeships, which 
help deliver the high level skills the region needs. 

We are working with Go Higher West Yorkshire to develop a broader degree level 
apprenticeship offer. This work has been facilitated initially through the national Degree 
Apprenticeship Development Fund which has provided over 200 apprentice degree level 
opportunities for the 2018/19 academic year. 

The Delivery Agreements that we have in place with colleges will be refreshed to include 
aspirations around all apprenticeships delivery – not just for 16-18 year olds.

Future Action

We will promote awareness and take-up of apprenticeships through the Employment Hub 
programme. This programme will play a key role in ensuring business have the right skills 
needed to grow, and individuals are able to enhance their skills and access the right 
opportunities through an impartial brokerage service. It will ensure that skills gaps are 
addressed by aligning opportunities with the region’s needs, with a particular focus on high 
quality opportunities linked to priority skill areas and advanced and higher level 
apprenticeships.

The Employment Hub will be complemented by the Apprenticeship Grant for Employers - 
offering financial incentive of up to £2,000 to SMEs to encourage them to offer high quality 
apprenticeships in priority skill areas and at advanced and higher levels, with young 
apprentices receiving the full National Living Wage.  

We will pus
[...]
page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Employment and Skills Panel

Date:  29 November 2018

Subject:  Skills Commission

Director(s): Sue Cooke, Executive Head of Economic Services, Alan Reiss, 
Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s): Michelle Burton, Peter Glover

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To update the Employment and Skills Panel on plans to launch a review of the 
education and skills system.

2 Information

2.1 At its last meeting, the Panel endorsed the proposal to undertake a radical 
review of the post-16 vocational skills system which would:

 Assess the current performance of the system.
 Identify future challenges.
 Set out a coherent blue print for a reformed system that can meet needs 

more effectively at both local and national level.
 Inform the national policy debate.
 Develop the Combined Authority’s thinking around powers and 

responsibilities.   

2.2 Since the last meeting, it has been confirmed that Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe, as 
Chair of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority and lead Local Authority 
Leader for Skills, will chair a Commission which will carry out the review.

2.3 Rashik Parmar and Mark Roberts of the Employment and Skills Panel have 
agreed to join the Commission. The Chair intends to write to other potential 
members of the Commission to invite them to join. 

2.4 It is intended that the review will launch in January 2019, lasting for 12 months 
and culminating in a high profile conference. 

45

Agenda Item 7



2.5 Work is underway to draw together existing evidence to provide an initial 
assessment of the current state of knowledge in respect of the review’s 
objectives. This consists of analysis of local data on the performance of the 
skills system and a review of the extensive national literature on skills policy 
and delivery. This will be used to inform the content of the call for evidence, 
including the key questions posed to consultees; to provide an early stage 
briefing to members of
[...]
asing and unemployment decreasing. However, it is notable 
that some of the sectors that have seen strong employment growth of late are 
among those with reliance on EU workers which may pose a challenge to 
these industries in future, most notably logistics and hospitality sectors.

The region’s goods exporters continue to see the benefit of sterling’s fall and 
have seen export activity expand strongly in the past two years. This may be a 
factor in the continuing levels of confidence among the region’s businesses, 
who remain more optimistic than those in most other regions. The apparent 
fall in new business starts does however suggest a degree of hesitancy in 
some quarters.

That same hesitancy is evident in the housing market, where sales volumes 
point to a slowdown despite rising prices. Many households, like businesses, 
appear to be waiting for clarity and confidence in future arrangements before 
making significant investment decisions. This pattern may be more evident in 
the consumer sector as it enters the critical Christmas trading period. 

Implications for employment and skills

2.4 In September 2016, it was reported to the Panel that:

 There are approximately 68,000 EU migrant workers in the City Region, 
equating to around one in 20 of total workers in employment;

 The district with the strongest concentrations of NI registrations from EU 
migrants is Leeds, with 37 per cent of the City Region total. More than 
three-quarters of registrations are concentrated in four districts (Leeds, 
Bradford, Wakefield and Barnsley);

 The broad sectors with the greatest numbers of EU migrant workers are 
manufacturing, wholesale / retail and transport / storage. More than one 
quarter of all EU migrant workers are employed in manufacturing in the 
City Region;

 One in eight workers in manufacturing are estimated to be EU migrants. 
The detailed industries with the highest intensity of EU migrant 
employment include food manufacture and clothing manufacture
[...]
 on EU migrant 
workers. It will be important that these providers respond to the needs of these 
sectors by ensuring that appropriate training provision is available.

3 Financial Implications

3.1 All employment and skills services, including those listed above, are externally 
funded, time limited and constrained by the requirements of the funder/s.

4 Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5 Staffing Implications

5.1 The majority of LEP/Combined Authority staff working on this agenda are 
funded through short-term external sources to deliver specific services. If 
additional services are required, funding would need to be identified and 
secured to deliver these services, including funding staffing requirements. 

6 External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7 Recommendations

7.1 It is recommended that the Panel notes the update and considers whether 
there are any gaps in the Employment and Skills services provided to Leeds 
City Region businesses and individuals by the LEP/Combined Authority and 
other organisations.

8 Background Documents

None. 

9 Appendices

None.

53



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership Board (LEP Board)

Date:  22 November 2018

Subject:  Digital Framework and Digital Skills

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications / Sue 
Cooke, Executive Director of Economic Services

Author(s): Sarah Bowes / Emma Longbottom

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide the Employment and Skills Panel with an update on the 
development of the Leeds City Region Digital Framework and Digital Skills 
programmes and seek endorsement for the adoption of the Framework.

2. Information

Background

2.1 As previously reported, over the last 12 months work has been progressing to 
develop a Digital Strategy for the whole of the City Region.

2.2 The overall ambition is for the Digital Framewo
[...]
ith our approach in respect of digital 
skills. The following areas relating to digital skills were identified as important: 
increasing social mobility into digital roles; increasing the number of 
apprenticeships; and developing robust pathways into the sector.

2.8 Feedback received through the consultation process has now been 
incorporated into the revised framework.

2.9 The five outcomes of the framework will be owned by various existing Panels 
and Boards. Working groups will report directly to Panels. 

Outcome Panel West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority officer lead

Digital opportunities for 
all businesses 

BIG / ESP Sarah Bowes/Henry Rigg

Digital skills and 
inclusion for all

Skills – ESP

Inclusion – Inclusive 
Growth and Public 
Policy Panel

Peter Glover / Emma 
Longbottom

James Flanagan/Sarah 
Bowes

Digital Sector BIG Panel Tony Corby/ Sarah Bowes

World class 
infrastructure

Place Panel Justin Wilson

Tech for good BIG Panel / LEP 
Board

Sarah Bowes/ Kate Gifford/ 
Tony Corby

56



Digital Skills

2.10 The Digital Framework builds on much existing good practice and activity taking 
place across the City Region, with digital skills already identified as a key priority 
sector within the Leeds City Region Employment and Skills Plan in 2016. In 
order to address the issues identified, a number of programmes are in 
development and delivery, as detailed below.

2.11 The Discover Digital website launched in August alongside social media 
channels. The aim of the campaign is to inspire individuals into digital roles, to 
promote digital skills across our key industry sectors and to demystify digital 
careers. Since the launch, the website has had 1,224 new visitors and over 
9,600 individual page views with users staying on the site for an average of 3 
minutes and visiting on average 6 pages each. This is a considerable amount 
of time to spend on the site and shows that the traffic being driven is of a high 
quality, with each person engaging with
[...]
elp smaller businesses get access to finance through credit unions etc. Can we use digital to get people off streets, off benefits and into work? Is the Gig economy such a bad thing? The way we work is changing, we're more mobile. Let's work with pubs and cafes to support remote working by e.g having a dedicated business area with access to virtual assistants and networked services.This locks into mental health issues and isolation/loneliness. This region is full of countryside - a resource we should use to ensure we balance the 'digital' framework with the real world in which we live.



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Employment and Skills Panel

Date:  29 November 2018

Subject:  Progress Report

Director(s): Sue Cooke, Executive Head of Economic Services

Author(s): Michelle Burton, Emma Longbottom, Catherine Lunn, Sonya Midgley

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Panel on the progress of delivery of 
Leeds City Enterprise Partnership (LEP)-led employment and skills 
programmes in the Leeds City Region.

2 Information

Apprenticeships 

2.1 The Apprenticeship Grant for Employers (AGE) went live on 1 August.
Information and guidance on the grant eligibility and application process is 
available on the LEP website www.the-lep.com/age. The marketing and 
communications campaign focuses on priority sectors with  ‘One Person, Big 
Difference’ messaging, reflecting that one grant is available per company, to 
encourage those who have never offered apprenticeship to get involved and 
see the difference an apprentice can make to their business.  

2.2 Applications and registrations for the grant have been very slow to date in 
contrast to the popularity of previous AGE schemes run by the LEP. This may 
be due to changes to the eligibility for AGE grants (sector focus, businesses 
new to apprenticeships and paying the minimum wage) or due to the learning 
for most apprenticeships starting in mid-September /Octob
[...]
o look at institutions’ approaches to businesses, their 
offer and barriers facing businesses.   

3 Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

4 Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5 Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

73



6 External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7 Recommendations

7.1 The Panel is asked to note and comment on the progress of delivery of 
employment and skills programmes in the Leeds City Region.

7.2 The Panel is asked to receive and comment on a review of the Apprenticeship 
Grant for Employers (AGE) scheme prior to the next meeting and to delegate 
authority to the Panel Chair to progress ensuing recommendations with 
officers and the LEP Board, if required. 

8 Background Documents

None.

9 Appendices 

None.

i Bounce-rate; the percentage of visitors to a particular website who navigate away from the site after 
viewing only one page.

74


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Employment and Skills Panel held on 11 September 2018
	6 Topic Insights: a) Careers and b) Policy Statement Metrics
	item 6 - Appendix 1 Careers
	item 6 - Appendix 2 - Policy Statement Metrics

	7 Skills Commission
	8 Preparing for Brexit - Skills
	9 Digital Framework and Digital Skills
	Item 9 - Appendix 1
	Item 9 - Appendix 2
	Item 9 - Appendix 3
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5


	10 Progress Reports on the Delivery of Services



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PANEL

HELD ON THURSDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2018 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Carol Runciman (Chair) City of York Council
Peter Duffy Peter Duffy Limited
Karen Milner Paths and Progress
Mark Roberts Beer Hawk Ltd
Glynn Robinson BJSS
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council
Councillor Naheed Mather Kirklees Council
Councillor Patrick Mulligan North Yorkshire County Council
Councillor Daniel Sutherland Calderdale Council
Councillor Keith Wakefield OBE Leeds City Council

In attendance:

Ian Billyard Leeds City Region Skills Network
Nick Bowen Leeds City Region Headteachers 

Network
Diana Towler Department of Work and Pensions
Ros Tolcher NHS Yorkshire & Humber
Merran McRae Wakefield Council
Sue Cooke West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Michelle Burton West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Sonya Midgley West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Megan Hemingway West Yorkshire Combined Authority

20.  Apologies for absence

In the absence of Rashik Parmar, Councillor Carol Runciman chaired the 
meeting.

Apologies for absence were received from Rashik Parmar, Simon Barratt, Tom 
Keeney, Amanda Stainton, Professor Margaret House, Sue Soroczan and 
Mike Curtis.



21.  Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

22.  Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of The Press and Public

There were no items on the agenda requiring exclusion of the press and 
public.

23.  Minutes of the meeting of the Employment and Skills Panel held on 11 
September 2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the Employment and Skills Panel held on 11 

September 2018 be approved and signed by the Chair.

24.  Chair's update

The Chair welcomed new members, Councillor Wakefield and Councillor 
Mather and Ros Tolcher, who was attending as an advisory representative for 
the Yorkshire and Humber NHS instead of Mike Curtis. The Chair also noted it 
was Ian Billyard’s last meeting and thanked him for his contributions to the 
Panel. His replacement as Chair of the Leeds City Region Skills Network from 
January 2019 will be Nav Chohan, Principle of Shipley College.

Channel 4 Bid

The Chair gave an update on the bid to host the new National Headquarters 
for Channel 4 in the Region. Members were advised of the success of the bid 
and its impact in already attracting other business to the region. The news was 
warmly welcomed by the Panel.

LEP Review

The Chair updated the Panel on the recent outcome of the Government’s LEP 
review. The Leeds City Region LEP will combine with York, North Yorkshire & 
parts of the East Riding LEP to create a new larger LEP. The Panel welcomed 
the proposed wider geography of the LEP and the opportunities it would 
create. 

Workshops

The Chair gave an update on the recent workshops which brought together 
stakeholders to create six personas based on analysis of cohorts in the Leeds 
City Region. The group brought these six individuals to life, imagining their 
current circumstances and where they could be in five years. The next stage 
will be to identify the interventions needed to get them there.

The personas approach was used to explore the issue of ‘starter jobs’ at an 
‘agile squad’ meeting, as to how to support individuals to take their first steps 
into work or into a new career. The ‘agile squad’ created three personas: a 
young person in school, struggling to get a Saturday job but keen to develop 
employability skills; an older worker displaced from manufacturing and unsure 



of options and a 40 year old who had worked in retail for a major employer 
since they were 18, seeing job cuts in the sector. Recommendations were 
made by the group that:

 The training offer needed to be suitable for individuals who are in work 
including flexible models of delivery and funding for part-time learning.

 Individuals need better access to accurate locally relevant information 
and face-to-face advice.

 Engagement with businesses that may automate and restructure their 
workforce was important, in order that support can be provided for 
individuals affected.

25.  Topic Insights: a) Careers and b) Policy Statement Metrics

a) Careers

The purpose of topic insight sessions is to provide detailed input to ESP on a 
particular topic of interest in order to promote discussion and to identify 
practical steps that can be taken forward, including the development of a 
policy statement in that area.  

The main focus of the topic insight session was our future ambition for careers 
support in the City Region, including careers education, information, advice 
and guidance.  

A presentation was given to the panel, which provided a definition of careers, 
highlighted the importance of careers support to individuals and the economy, 
examined the current careers offer in the City Region and reflected on 
challenges posed by current arrangements.  This provided the basis for a 
panel discussion around the future priorities for action in the City Region and 
the messages the LEP and Combined Authority should be highlighting to 
government with regard to careers.

The panel discussion highlighted a number of key points:

 The need for a clear vision for careers support in the City Region.
 The importance for all pupils of meaningful encounters with employers 

– it’s not just about prolonged work experience opportunities.
 The need for a mechanism to challenge schools and hold them 

accountable with regard to their careers remit – we need to avoid 
careers becoming a “bolt-on” role for schools as for many of them 
academic results are the over-riding priority.

 The potential value of creating CPD networks for teachers who 
specialise in providing careers support.

 The need to consider the potential of digitally-enabled conversations in 
the context of careers information and advice, in order to increase the 
numbers of people both giving and receiving advice.

 The importance of prioritising the flow of information on the labour 
market to young people and others who are making career decisions 
and the need to raise the visibility of occupational roles not just among 
young people but among adults.



 The problem of gender stereotyping of roles and the value of 
showcasing women who work in atypical occupations.

 The key potential role for HE in providing careers support and the need 
to encourage them to contribute more in this space.

 The importance of making the connection between careers support and 
the emerging local industrial strategy.

 These points will be considered in the drafting of a policy statement on 
careers support that will be submitted to the next ESP meeting for 
consideration, as one element of the refreshed Skills Plan.

b) Policy Statement Metrics

The Panel was invited to comment on the Policy Statement and to feedback 
on its development. 

The Panel was updated on the draft metrics which had been included in the 
Policy Statements for Apprenticeships and High Level Skills.

The following comments and suggestions were made by Panel in relation the 
draft metrics:

 To include an indicator relating to the proportion of apprenticeships 
converting into employment.

 To include an indicator to show entry into apprenticeships by SEND 
(special educational needs and disabilities) pupils.

 To aim to increase the 14% apprenticeship levy take up.
 Could agreements with Universities be considered in future.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report and presentation be noted.

(ii) That the Panel’s comments and suggestions on the Key Metrics be 
considered and incorporated in to the previously endorsed Policy 
Statements. 

26.  Skills Commission

The Panel was updated on the launch of a review of the education and skills 
system. 

Councillor Hinchcliffe informed the Panel that she would chair a commission to 
carry out a radical review of the Post-16 vocational skills system. The 
commission will launch in January 2019 and is currently recruiting members. It 
will run for 12 months and culminate in a high profile conference.

The Panel discussed the breadth of membership and commented that the  
Health and Construction sectors should be included.



Resolved:

(i) That the update on the Post-16 Education and Skills system be noted.

(ii) That future updates will be brought to the Panel.

27.  Preparing for Brexit - Skills

The Panel was updated on the skills implications of Brexit.

The Panel noted the update and commented that more attention should be 
given to the reliance on EU workers in the health sector, particularly in highly 
skilled occupations. Panel members also commented that a high proportion of 
EU migrant workers in the construction sector in London could have a knock-
on effect on the sector in the City Region by drawing labour to the capital.

The Panel welcomed the skills services being offered to individuals and 
businesses and emphasised the importance of these services being presented 
in an accessible way.

Resolved: That the update be noted and the Panels comments actioned.

28.  Digital Framework and Digital Skills

The Panel was updated on the development of the Leeds City Region Digital 
Framework and Digital Skills programmes.

The recent consultation was discussed, with feedback having now been 
incorporated into the revised framework. Of the five outcomes, two will be 
owned by the Employment and Skills Panel, ‘Digital opportunities for all 
businesses’ and ‘Digital skills and inclusion for all’. 

Resolved:

(i) That the planned digital skills programmes are noted and that the Panel’s 
feedback actioned.

(ii) That adoption of the Digital Framework be endorsed.

29.  Progress Reports on the Delivery of Services

The Panel considered a report to update on the progress of delivery of Leeds 
City Enterprise Partnership (LEP)- led employment and skills programmes in 
the Leeds City Region.

The Panel was updated on the Apprenticeship Grant for Employers (AGE) 
which went live 1 August 2018. It was noted that applications had been slow to 
date in contrast with the popularity of previous AGE schemes run by the LEP. 
This may be due to changes to the eligibility for AGE grants (sector focus, 
businesses new to apprenticeships and paying the minimum wage) or due to 
the learning for most apprenticeships starting in mid-September/ October.



Further information regarding options as to the continuation of the AGE will be 
circulated to members and a report brought to the next Panel on 28 February 
2019.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report on LEP-led employment and skills 
programmes be noted.

(ii) That the AGE scheme is reviewed and feedback collated prior to the next 
Panel for decision and recommendations to LEP to be made.

30.  Date of next meeting

The next meeting will be held on Thursday 28 February 2019 at 2pm in 
Committee Room A, Wellington House, Leeds


